CODIFIED

ORDINANCE NO. 1815

(An ordinance amending Chapter 8.04 of the Hood River Municipal Code – Transferring Garbage Franchise to Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc)

WHEREAS, by Ordinance. No. 1725 (1997), the City entered into an amended nonexclusive franchise agreement with Hood River Garbage Service, Inc. to operate and conduct a garbage collection service within the City;

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2000, Waste Connections, Inc. purchased Hood River Garbage Service, Inc. and Hood River Recylcing and Transfer, Inc.;

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2000 the Hood River City Council approved the transfer of ownership to Waste Connections, Inc.;

WHEREAS, Waste Connections, Inc. subsequently determined that Hood River Garbage Service, Inc. and Hood River Recylcing and Transfer, Inc. should be merged into a corporation known as Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc., which will continue to do business under the name and style of Hood River Garbage Service and Hood Recycling and Transfer Service;

WHEREAS, the Hood River Municipal Code should be amended to reflect the transfer of the non-exclusive franchise to Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc. dba Hood River Garbage Service and Hood Recycling and Transfer Service;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOOD RIVER ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Chapter 8.04 of the Hood River Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

(1). The City hereby grants to Hood-River Garbage Service, Inc., Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc., an Oregon Corporation, dba Hood River Garbage Service and Hood River Recycling and Transfer Service, a non-exclusive right, privilege and franchise to operate and conduct a collection service within the service area, subject to the terms and conditions contained herein.

(2). A franchise to a person other than Hood River Garbage Service, Inc., <u>Waste Connections</u> of Oregon, Inc., shall be granted only after the Council determines that a need for the service exists.

In each and every other respect, Chapter 8.04 shall continue in full force and effect as previously adopted by Ordinance 1725, provided that Waste Connections of Oregon, Inc. shall be required to file a written acceptance of the franchise as required by 8.04.050(3).

Read for the first time: April 9	, 2001.
Read for the second time and passed: effective thirty (30) days hence.	April 23, 2001, to become
	Paul G. Cummings, Mayor

ATTEST: Anita R. Smith, C Recorder